10. The capital cost of the road component, based upon preliminary
estima-es prepared by MOP, is $5,772 mlj.lion (base) plus physical and pricR
contin.-ncies for a qross of $8,700 million.

-3-

E. Justification

11. Assuming (conservatively) an actual capital cost of about $8.0

millizn (not including price contingencies), economic evaluation of the

road i :oject shows a benefit-cost ratio in excess of 2.25 and a net present

value f $10.03 million, not including time cost savings.

12. When time cost savings are taken into account the benefit-cost

ratio rises to 12.94, and the net present value increases to $95.50 million.

13. The first year rate of return is 110%, showing that the optimum

time for initiating investment in the road is already past, and that

further delay is not justified.

14. The internal rate of return (IRR) for the road is 39.75% not

including time cost savings. When these are included the IRR is in excess

of 100%.

15. Sensitivity tests on costs show that a 20% rise in costs reduces

IRR to 34.65%, and that a 20% fall in expected benefits reduces IRR to

32.15%.

RMSarly:bb

COLON URBAN PROJECT

ROADWAY IMPROVEMENT: ORIGIN/DESTINATION TRIP VOLUMES

1979 - 1984

8 1979 1984 9 1979 1984
POP 20000 25000 POP - -
EMP 1500 2500 EMP - -

2 1979 1984 MP NP
POP - - 7 1979 1984 OR 2610 3400 OR 3025 9214
EMP 5000 5000 O 1 1MP MP

1 1979 1984 E - 2000 DE 1290 2680 DE 745 1514

POP 75000 65000 OR 500 500Mp
EMP 8000 9500 3840 4700 OR - 160
HP MP
OR 8100 7760 DE - 2650
MP
DE 6470 8940 5 1979 1984

POP -'-

EEMP 500 2000
NP
OR 40 160

NP

DDE 540 2650

3 1979 1984 9
POP - 2
EMP 3000 3500

NP 3 3 COLON URBAN DEVELOPMENT PROJECT
OR 30P30 TRAVEL ZONES

MPP

DE 2300 3210 1 Manzanillo Island

4 1979 1984 2 Existing Free Zone

POP 5000 5000 3 Port

EMP 250 500 4 Rainbow City

HP 5 Expanded Free Zone
OR 55 050 6 179 9848 Cativa-Sabanita-Puerto Pilon

OR 855 105 25199 19 9 Panama City Metropolitan Region
ME 2PO17 EP - 250

DE 21 617 EMP 250MPPE -Mbrning Peak Period Destinations

HP 31 MPOR = Morning Peak Period OriginsOR -
30151include only vehicle trips (2 hours)

-DE - 319

2. Introduction to the Demand Analysis

Amongst the objectives of transport sector intervention in the

Colon Urban Development project is the provision of an efficient transport

[…]

D. Cost

10. The capital cost of the road component, based upon preliminary
estimates prepared by MOP, is S5,772 mijlion (base) plus physical and price
contin-ncies for a gross of 8,700 million.

-3-

E. Justification

11. Assuming (conservatively) an actual capital cost of about $8.0

millin (not including price contingencies), economic evaluation of the

road i :oject shows a benefit-cost ratio in excess of 2.25 and a net present

value if $10.03 million, not including time cost savings.

12. When time cost savings are taken into account the benefit-cost

ratio rises to 12.94, and the net present value increases to $95.50 million.

13. The first year rate of return is 110%, showing that the optimum

time for initiating investment in the road is already past, and that

further delay is not justified.

14. The internal rate of return (IRR) for the road is 39.75% not

including time cost savings. When these are included the IRR is in excess

of 100%.

15. Sensitivity tests on costs show that a 20% rise in costs reduces

IRR to 34.65%, and that a 20% fall in expected benefits reduces IRR to

32.15%.

RMSarly:bb

COLON URBAN PROJECT

ROADWAY IMPROVEMENT: ORIGIN/DESTINATION TRIP VOLUMES

1979 - 1984

8 1979 1984 9 1979 1984
POP 20000 25000 POP - -

EMP 1500 2500 EMP -
2 1979 1984 MP MP
POP7 1979 1984 OR 2610 3400 OR 3025 9214
EMP 5000 5000 POP - - MP 1P

1 1979 1984 EMP - 2000 DE 1290 2680 DE 745 .1514

POP 75000 65000 OR 500 500 HP
EMP 8000 9500 384 47_OR - 160

HPDE 3840 4700 N
OR 8100 7760 ._DE - 2650
MP
DE 6470 8940 5 1979 1984

OPOP -
EMP 500 2000 bN

HPP

OOR 40 160
MP

DDE 540 2653

3 1979 1984 13
POP - -
EMP 3000 3500

EM 20 50 Rino Ct

MR 30 5 COLON URBAN DEVELOPMENT PROJECT
OR 30P30 TRAVEL ZONES

4 1979 1984 2 Existing Free Zone

POP 5000 5000 3 Port
EMP 250 5004 Rainbow City

MP 5 Expanded Free Zone

OR 855 1050 6 1979 1984 8 Cativa-Sabanita-Puerto Pilon
MP POP - 25000 9 Panama City Metropolitan Region
DE 21PO7EP - 2500DE 215 617 J EP - 250 MPPE Morning Peak Period Destinations

NP MPOR = Morning Peak Period Origins
include only vehicle trips (2 hours)HP

2. Introduction to the Demand Analysis

Amongst the objectives of transport sector intervention in the

Colon Urban Development project is the provision of an efficient transport

[…]

10. The capital cost of the road component, based upon preliminary
estimates prepared by MOP, is 55,772 mi]lion (base) plus physical and price,
contin--ncies for a gross of $8,700 million.

-3-

E. Justification

11. Assuming (conservatively) an actual capital cost of about $8.0

millia (not including price contingencies), economic evaluation of the

road i.:oject shows a benefit-cost ratio in excess of 2.25 and a net present

value f $10.03 million, not including time cost savings.

12. When time cost savings are taken into account the benefit-cost

ratio rises to 12.94, and the net present value increases to $95.50 million.

13. The first year rate of return is 110%, showing that the optimum

time for initiating investment in the road is already past, and that

further delay is not justified.

14. The internal rate of return (IRR) for the road is 39.75% not

including time cost savings. When these are included the IRR is in excess

of 100%.

15. Sensitivity tests on costs show that a 20% rise in costs reduces

IRR to 34.65%, and that a 20% fall in expected benefits reduces IRR to

32.15%.

RMSarly:bb

COLON URBAN PROJECT

ROADWAY IMPROVEMENT: ORIGIN/DESTINATION TRIP VOLUMES

1979 - 1984

8 1979 1984 9 1979 1984
POP 20000 25000 POP -
EMP 1500 2500 EMP - -

2 1979 1984 MP MP
POP - - 7 1979 1984 OR 2610 3400 OR 3025 9214
EMP 5000 5000 POP - -P

1 1979 1984 EP - 2000 DE 1290 2680 DE 745 1514
POP 75000 65000 OR 500 500 HP
EMP 8000 9500 4OR - 160
HP DE 3840 4700 MP
OR 8100 7760 DE - 2650
HP
DE 6470 8940 5 1979 1984

POP - -
EMP 500 2000

. NP
OR 40 160
MP
DE 540 2650

3 1979 1984
POP - -
EMP 3000 3500
HP COLON URBAN DEVELOPMENT PROJECTOR

TRAVEL ZONESHP
DE 2300 3210 1 Manzanillo Island

4 1979 1984 2 Existing Free Zone

POP 5000 5000 3 Port

EMP 250 500 4 Rainbow City

MP 5 Expanded Free Zone

OR 855 1050. 6 1979 19 8 Cativa-Sabanita-Puerto Pilon
MP POP - 2500 0 9 Panama City Metropolitan Region
DE 25 67 Epp - 250DE 215 617 EMP - 250- HPPE = Morning Peak Period Destinations

NP HPOR = Morning Peak Period Origins
include only vehicle trips (2 hours)

HP

2. Introduction to the Demand Analysis

Amongst the objectives of transport sector intervention in the

Colon Urban Development project is the provision of an efficient transport